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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871 

16801 WeslgWYft 

April 28, 1997 

Mr. Ken Dippel 
Cowles & Thompson, P.C, 
90 I Main Street, Suite 4000 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Re: 	 Addison Road f Excel Parkway Intersection Improvements 
Right-of-Way Acquisition 
16775 Addison Road 

Dear Mr. Dippel: 

The Town of Addison is planning to widen and place a traffic signal at the intersection of Addison Road 
and Excel Parkway, In order to do these improvements, it is necessary to acquire additional right-of-way 
from 16775 Addison Road, located at the northwest corner of the Addison Road f Excel Parkway 
Intersection, The total right-of-way required to complete the project is 1,090 square feel. Attached is the 
metes and bounds description and exhibit for the right-of-way purchase, 

Negotiations with the owner, Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership, have been conducted and a 
purchase price has been agreed upon of $7,25 per square fool. Based on a land value of $7.25 per square 
foot, the total purchase price is $7,903. The Town of Addison Council approved the purchase of the 
right-of way on January 14, 1997, for the total pri~e of $7,903. 

Please proceed with a draft deed for the acquisition of the right-of-way from Brookdale Investors 
Limited Partnership. Also send the property manager, Mr. Richard Elam of Fults Realty Corporation a 
copy of the draft deed for his review. The address for Fults Realty Corporation is 6060 N. Central 
Expressway, Suite 700, Dallas, Texas 75206. 

If you have any additional questions please feel free to call me at (972) 450-2860. 

Sincerely, 

l-11~tt 
Jeff Markiewicz 
Project Manager 



Date:10/28/96 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 

FOR 


RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ACROSS THE PROPERTY OF 


THE ATRIUM 

Being a parcel of land for right-of-way located in the Town of Addison, Texas and in 
the William Lomax Survey, Abstract No. 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over, 
under and across a remaining 4.179 acre tract of land, after a 30 foot dedication for 
paving, conveyed to The Atrium by deed now of record in Volume 82006, Page 0361 
of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said right-of-way being more 
particularly described asfollows: 

BEGINNING at a pointfor a comer, said point being 50·14'16" E, 133.62 feet from 
the northwest comer of said remaining 4.179 acre tract, said northwest comer being 
evidenced by a 3/8 inch iron rod, said point also being in the west right-of-way of 
Addison Road, (60 foot right-of-way), said point also being N 0·14'16" W, 174.13 
feet from the intersection of the west right-of-line of said Addison Road and the 
north right-of-way line of Excel Way, (80foot right-of-way); 

THENCE 5 0"14'16" E along the east line of said remaining 4.179 tract and along 
the west right-of-way line of said Addison Road, for a distance of 174.13 feet to a 
point for a comer, said point being where the west right-of-way of said Addison 
Road intersects with the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way; 

THENCE N 89°S0'1S" W along the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way, a 
distance of 27 .62feet to a poi nt for a comer; 

THENCE N O·OS'OO" W, a distance of 0.54 feet to a point for a comer, said point 
being in a curve to the left, said curve to the left having a central angle of 90·19'16", 
a radius of 20.00 feet and a chord bearing-distance of N 44"SS'22" E, 28.36 feet; 

THENCE along said curve, a distance of 31.S3 feet to the point of tangency; 

THENCE N 0'14'16" W, a distance of 42.19 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE N 2"40'17" E, a distance of 108.36feetto a pointfora comer; 

THENCE N 0·14'16" W. a distance of 2.99 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE N 89·4S'44" E. a distance of 2.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
containing 1089.77 square feet of land. ~..A2v.~7 

/oJuj'~_ 
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SCALE: 1=30' 

THE ATRIUM 
VOL. 82006, PG. 0361 

DEDICATION 
t, = 9CT19'16" WILLIAM LOMAX SURVEY. ABST. NO. 792 I.R. 
R = 20.00' DALLAS COUNTY. TEXAS 
T = 20.11' N l000.141JI 
L = 31.53' ' E 950.0002 I 
CB=N 44'55'22" E 
CD=28.36' 

1 
--1--1 ________ __ 

N 0'14'16" N 89'45'44" E
2.99' 

S 0'14'16" E - 133.62' 

Area = 1089.77 SQ. FT. 


ADDISON ROAD 

BENT TREE TOWER NO.2 TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXASTRIANGLE PACIFIC ADDITION 
VOL. 86112. PG. 0161 VOL. 79129. PG. 0012 THE ATRIUM 

RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT 

SHIMEK. JACOBS &: ANKLE"- LLP. OCT 1996 
CONS\!LTlNG ENGINEERS 

RJl SCALE: 1=30 ATRM-ROW.DWG 10/28/96 
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· ... TOWN OF 


ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS 

To:-lif'.n Dlpp.eJ 

Company:C(11)[e6,,* 150m p:SOl[ 

FAX #: @-11J in 1). - 1).,0:6.0 

Date: 4 , 30 I q 7 
I 

# of pages (including cover):. 4: 

o Original in mail o Per your request 
Comments: 

.'.' 

Phone: 9721 460 - A'lw12 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 144 

Addison, TX 75001 
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450·2871 

16801 Weslgrove Post Office Box 144 Addison. Texas 75001 

Mr. Richard plam 
Fults Realty ~orporation 
6060 N. Central Expressway, Suite 700 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

Re: Right-of-Way Acquisition & Landscape Restoration 

Dear Mr. Elqm: 

As we have previously discussed, the Town of Addison is planning to widen and place a traffic signal at 
the intersecti\lIl of Addison Road and Excel Parkway. In order to do these hnprovements, it is necessary 
to acquire additional right-of-way from 16775 Addison Road, located at the northwest corner of the 
Addison Roa\! / Excel Parkway Intersection. The total right-of-way required to complete the project is 
1,090 square:feet. I have already provided you with the legal description of the tract of land and the 
construction plans for the intersection improvements .. 

Through previous meetings and correspondence we feel the details of the agreement have been 
determined. The Town of Addison would like to formally propose an offer to purchase the right-of-way 
from Brookd~le Investors Limited Partnership. The conditions of the offer are outlined below. 

I. Tqe Town of Addison will pay Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership $7.25 per square foot 
fOf the right-of-way. The total purchase price for 1,090 square feet is $7,903.00. 

2. The Town of Addison agreed to retain the professional landscape architecture services of 
Mrsa Design in order to work with Fults Realty Corporation (the property manager) to prepare 
the landscape restoration plans. These plans have been completed and provided to you at a 
pr~vious meeting. The Town will pay for the landscape improvements in the construction area 
th<lt is designated on the intersection hnprovement plans. Any additional landscaping outside 
the construction area of the intersection hnprovements will be paid for by the Town and then 
reimbursed by Brookdale Investors Lhnited Partnership. The landscape plan accepted by 
Richard Elam of Fults Realty Corporation shows that there will be one live oak planted 
oUfside the intersection construction area. The landscape architect estimates the cost of this 
tre.e to be $450.00. 

Please review the conditions of this offer and the right-Of-way deed. If these conditions and the right-of­
way deed are acceptable, our attorney will submit the final deed for signature and payment will be made 
in the sum of $7,903.00. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (972) 450-2871. 

Sincerely, 

J:L~~;Y~ 
Project Mana~er 

http:7,903.00
http:7,903.00
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(972) 450-2871PUBlJC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
£.'~.:z.'~!~.::r.>"',t;Y1fr.V'0!r~:;;J Post Office Box 144 Addison. Texa... 75001 	 16801 Westgrove 

January 26, 1998 ­

Me. Richard Elam 
Fults Realty Corporation 
6060 N. Central Expressway, Suite 700 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

Re: 	 Right-of-Way Acquisition (16775 Addison Road) 

Dear Mr. Elam: 

The Town of Addison is prepared to start construction of the intersection improvements following the 
acquisition of right-of-way from your property. We have fmally received the revised deed documents 
and construction plans that reflect your concerns stated in your letter dated November 11, 1997. The 
following items have been provided to address your concerns. 

1. 	 Copy of original site plan indicating parking requirements. Our plans have been modified to 
include re-striping the east line of parking spaces. This will provide the number of parking 
spaces required by the Town on the site plan. Therefore parking will again meet the Town codes 
for quantity and size. 

2. 	 Deed documents including the legal survey and exhibit for the right-of-way acquisition. I have 

also included a copy of the plat for this property so that the two documents can be compared. 


3. 	 The wording in the Deed document has been modified to reflect the actual consideration of 

$7,903.00. 


In addition to the right-of-way deed, I have included the following documents that need execution: 

a. 	 Partial Release of Lien (Nations Bank, N.A. (South) 

b. 	 Partial Release of Lien (Texas Commerce Bank National Association) 

c. 	 Information Required for Form 1099 B 

d. 	 Certification That Seller Is Not A Foreign Person 

e. 	 Affidavit As To Debts And Liens, Parties In Possession And Visible And Apparent Easements 

f. 	 Certificate of Corporate Officers 

g. 	 Seller's Statement 

In addition to the execution of items a-g, by Brookdale Investors, L.P., we also need to provide a copy of 
the Limited Partnership Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership issued by the Delaware 
Secretary of State. 

http:7,903.00


Once these documents have been executed by Brookdale Investors, please notify me and I will provide 
you the check for $7,903.00 in return for the executed documents. I appreciate your patience and 
assistance throughout the acquisition process. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 
(972) 450-2871. 

Sincerely, 

Project Manager 

http:7,903.00


COWLES & THOMPSON 

114 E. LOUISIANA ST., SUITE 200 

A PROFESSIONAl. CORPORATION MeK.INNE'f, TEXAS 75069-4463 
TELEPHONE (972) 642·5000 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
100 W. ADAMS AVE" SUITe 321 

901 MAIN STREET, SUITE 4000 1",0. BOX 785 
DAu.AS, TEXAS 75202·3793 TEMPLE, TEXAS 16503-0785 

TELEPHONE t264-) 171·2800TELEPHONE 1214) 672-2000 
ROBERT G, BUCHANAN, JR. METRO 19721 263..0005 	 ONE AMERICAN CENTeR, SUITE 777 

(2141 672-2139 909 E.S,E. LOOP 323FAX 12141 672-2020 
TYLER. TEXAS 75701.-9684 
TELEPHONE 1903. 581·5588CHARLES SORRELLS 

(1925·'9821 

January 22, 1998 

Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 

Town of Addison 

P. O. Box 144 

Addison, TX 75001 


Re: Brookdale Investors, L.P. 


Dear Jeff: 


Enclosed please fmd the following docmnents in connection with the right-of-way 
acquisition: 

1. 	 Right-Of-Way Deed; 

2. 	 Partial Release of Lien (NationsBank, N.A. (South); 

3. 	 Partial Release of Lien (Texas Commerce Bank National Association); 

4. 	 Information Required for Form 1099 B; 

5. 	 Certification That Seller Is Not A Foreign Person; 

6. 	 Affidavit As To Debts And Liens, Parties In Possession And Visible And 
Apparent Easements; 

7. 	 Certificate of Corporate Officers; 

8. 	 Seller's Statement; and 

9. 	 Buyer's Statement. 

In addition to the execution of Items 1-8, by Brookdale Investors, L.P., we also need a 

copy of the Limited Partnership Agreement and the Certificate of Limited Partnership issued by 




Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 
January 22, 1998 
Page 2 

the Delaware Secretary of State. Counsel for Brookdale Investors should be able to supply these 
documents. 

Once the documents have been executed by Brookdale Investors, please return the same 
to this office, along with: (1) a copy of the $7,903.00 check payable to Brookdale Investors; 
(2) the Town's check payable to Hexter-Fair Title Company in the amount of $492.75; and (3) 
the Buyer's Statement signed by Mr. Ron Whitehead. 

Please call should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Robert G. Buchanan, Ir. 

RGB:wn 
Enclosures 

http:7,903.00


After Recording Return To: 
Robert G. Buchanan, Jr. 

State of Texas § Cowles & Thompson 
§ 901 Main Street, Suite 4000 

County of Dallas § Dallas, Texas 75202 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED 

Date: _______', 1998 

Grantor: 

Brookdale Investors, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership 

Grantee: 

Town of Addison, Texas 
P.O. Box 144 

Addison, TX 15001 


Consideration: 

(1) 	 The sum of Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Three Dollars ($1,903.00) in hand 
paid by Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by 
Grantor. 

(2) 	 Benefits to be derived by Grantor and its remaining property as a result of the 
proposed public improvements. 

Property Description: 

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

Conveyance: 

Grantor grants, sells and conveys to Grantee in fee simple the Property described herein. 
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD. unto Grantee, its successors and assigns. 

Grantor, together with Grantor's heirs. executors, administrators or successors, shall 
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said Property unto Grantee, its 
successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the 
same or any part thereof, except the Exceptions to Conveyance, by through or under Grantor, 
but not otherwise. . 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 1 
DOC N: 487:134 

http:1,903.00


Exceptions to Conveyance: 

All presently valid and effective easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, 
whether of record or not; all presently recorded and validly existing restrictions, 
reservations, covenants, conditions, oil and gas leases, mineral severances, and other 
instruments, other than liens and conveyances, that affect the Property. 

Miscellaneous: 

(a) Nothing in this instrument shall be construed as a waiver by Grantee of any utility 
connection charge or other charges imposed by ordinance or Charter of the Town of 
Addison. 

(b) The Property hereby conveyed may be used as a public right-of-way for the passage 
of vehicular and pedestrian traffic, including (without limitation) streets, roads, 
sidewalks, utilities, drainage, and other customary uses of public right-of-way. 
Improvements may be on such grade and according to such plans and specifications as 
will, in the opinion of Grantee, best serve the public purpose. 

(c) The consideration described above shall be deemed full compensation for the 
conveyance of the Property, and for any diminution in value that may result to the 
remaining property of Grantor by virtue of Grantee's use of the Property. 

(d) When the context requires it, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

EXECUTED effective as of the day first written above. 

Brookdale Investors, L.P., a Delaware limited 
partnership 

By: 
Print Name: 
Print Title: 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 2 
DOC #: 487334 



State of ______ § 
§ 

County of _____ § 

Before Me, this instrument was acknowledged on this day of __--:::--=_-:-::-:­

199_ by , the of Brookdale 
Investors. L.P.• a Delaware limited partnership. on behalf such entity. 

Notary Public, State of Texas 
My Commission Expires: Printname:___________ 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 3 
DOC N: 487334 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Date:10128/96 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 

FOR 


RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ACROSS THE PROPERTY OF 


THE ATRIUM 

Being a parcel of land for right-of-way located in the Town of Addison, Texas and in 
the William Lomax Survey, Abstract No. 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over. 
under and across a remaining 4.179 acre tract of land, after a 30 foot dedication for 
paving, conveyed to The Atrium by deed nowof record in Volume 82006, Page 0361 
of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said right-of-way being more 
particularly described asfollows: 

BEGINNING at a point for a comer, said point being S 0'14'16" E, 133.62 feet from 
the northwest comerof said remaining 4.179 acre tract, said northwest comer being 
evidenced by a 3/8 inch iron rod, said point also being in the west right-of-way of 
Addison Road, (60 foot right-of-way), said point also being N 0'14'16" W, 174.13 
feet from the intersection of the west right-of-line of said Addison Road and the 
north right-of-way line of Excel Way, (80footright-of-way); 

THENCE S 0'14'16" E along the east line of said remaining 4.179 tract and along 
the west right-of-way line of said Addison Road, for a distance of 174.13 feet to a 
point for a comer, said paint being where the west right-of-way of said Addison 
Road intersects with the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way; 

THENCE N 89'SO'1S" W along the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way, a 
distance of 27 .62 feet to a pOintfor a comer; 

THENCE N O'OS'OO· W, a distance of 0.S4 feet to a point for a comer, said point 
being in a curve to the left, said curve to ihe left having a central angle of 90'19'16", 
a radius of 20.00 feet and a chord bearing-distance of N 44'5S'22" E, 28.36feet; 

THENCE along said curve, a distance of 31.S3 feet to the point of tangency; ~E. OF 'Ii: 

~:'~tG~~lt?d\
THENCE N 0'14'16" W, a distance of 42.19feet to a paint for a comer; *1 '('" ~ () .... * ....\...................:... 

THENCE N 2'40'17" E, a distance of 108.36 feet to a point for a corner; .~.~!'!~h~.Y••q2.~yt!!.Y.. 

•••.6.6. 2349 , .•' 
( • '_"Q ,..v:"

THENCE N 0'14'16" W, a distance of 2.99 feet to a point for a corner; 'f;:••~ess\ot··o«-!.,O···.. ····I"'~~.sUR"'" 
THENCE N 89'4S'44" E, a distance of 2.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 

containing 1089.77 squarefeetofland. ~...42.v. cZ...w7 . 
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PARTIAL RELEASE OF LmN 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

TIIAT, NATIONSBANK, N.A. (SOUTH) ("Lender"), being the owner and holder of 
that certain promissory note (the "Notes") dated August IS, 1996, in the original principal sum 
of $37,224,900.00, executed by BROOKDALE INVESTORS, L.P., payable to the order of 
NationsBank, N .A. (South), for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and 
valuable consideration to it paid, does hereby RELEASE, RELINQUISH, QUITCLAIM AND 
DISCHARGE the property described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Release Tract") from all rights, 
titles, liens, or interests securing the payment of the Note, including without limitation the lien, 
security interest or other rights created by that certain Deed of Trust dated August 15, 1996, 
recorded in Volume 96161, Page 4522, that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases of dated 
August 15,1996, recorded in Volume 96161, Page 4561, that certain Assignment ofPennits, 
Licenses and Agreements dated August 15, 1996, recorded in Volume 96161, Page 4575, and 
that certain Financing Statement dated August 15, 1996, recorded in Volume 96161, Page 4588 
of the Real Estate Records of Dallas County, Texas. 

This is a Partial Release only, and this Partial Release covers and relates only to the 
Release Tract and shall not in any way or manner affect any other property described in or 
covered by such Deed of Trust or any other instruments securing payment of the Note, and all 
rights, titles, liens and interests securing payment of the Note, to the extent that they relate to 
property other than the Release Tract, shall remain in full force and effect. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the ___ day of _______ 
1998. 

NationsBank, N.A. (South) 

Authorized Representative 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

BEFORE ME, this instrument was acknowledged on this _ day of -=-=--o-=---:=--=­
1998 by , the ofNationsBank, 
N. A. (South), a national banking association, on behalf of said entity. 

My Commission Expires: 	 Notary Public, State of Texas 
Print name: 

DOC N, 564037 
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E.X1lIBIT "A" 

Date: 1 0128/96 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 

FOR 


RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ACROSS THE PROPERTY OF 


THE ATRIUM 

Being a parcel of land for right-of-way located in the Town of Addison, Texas and in 
the William Lomax Survey, Abstract No. 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over, 
under and across a remaining 4.179 acre tract of land, after a 30 foot dedication for 
paving, conveyed to The Atrium by deed now of record in Volume 82006, Page 0361 
of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said right-of-way being more 
particularly described asfollows: 

BEGINNING at a point for a comer, said point being S 0'14'16" E, 133.62 feet from 
the northwest corner of said remai ning 4.179 acre tract, said northwest corner bei ng 
evidenced by a 3/8 inch iron rod, said point also being in the west right-of-way of 
Addison Road, (60 foot right-of-way), said point also being N 0'14'16" W, 174.13 
feet from the intersection of the west right-of-line of said Addison Road and the 
north right-of-way line of Excel Way, (80 foot right-of-way); 

THENCE S 0'14'16" E along the east line of said remaining 4.179 tract and along 
the west right-of-way line of said Addison Road, for a distance of 174.13 feet to a 
point for a corner, said paint being where the west right-of-way of said Addison 
Road intersects with the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way; 

THENCE N 89'50'15" W along the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way, a 
di stance of 27.62 feet to a point for a corner; 

THENCE N 0'05'00" W, a distance of 0.54 feet to a point for a corner, said point 
being in a curve to the left, said curve to the left having a central angle of90'19'16", 
a radius of 20.00 feet and a chord bearing-distance of N 44'55'22" E, 28.36 feet; 

THENCE along said curve, a distance of 31.53 feet to the point of tangency; :\~ OF r~ 

~!!~:G\s'ie-,;;:-1:1."..'~ ~ "()..~'THENCE N 0'14'16" W, a distance of 42.19 feet to a point for a corner; *: ~ ..* ...\ ..................:... 

RONALD V. CONWAYTHENCE N 2'40'17" E, a distanceof1 08.36feeltoa point fora corner; .••.••.••............ ~ ... 


':. • ..0",0_ 2349 ... l
-_*0 ","V' 

THENCE N 0'14'16" W, a distance of 2.99 feet to a point for a corner; <1';:·.f.ESS\O.~~b«­
'''0 SUR\!' 

THENCE N 89'45'44" E, a distance of 2.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
containing 1089.77 square feet of land. ~.A2}1. tZ...-J7 . 

I"oJufU.. 
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PARTIAL RELEASE OF LIEN 


STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

THAT, TEXAS COMMERCE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), being 
the owner and holder of that certain promissory note (the "Notes") dated August 15, 1996, in 
the original principal sum of $37,224,900.00, executed by BROOKDALE INVESTORS, L.P., 
payable to the order of Texas Commerce Bank National Association, for and in consideration 
of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable consideration to it paid, does hereby 
RELEASE, RELINQUISH, QUITCLAIM AND DISCHARGE the property described on Exhibit 
A hereto (the "Release Tract") from all rights, titles, liens, or interests securing the payment 
of the Note, including without limitation the lien, security interest or other rights created by that 
certain Deed of Trust dated August 15, 1996, recorded in Volume 96161, Page 4522, that 
certain Assignment of Permits, Licenses and Agreements dated August 15, 1996, recorded in 
Volume 96161, Page 4575, and that certain Financing Statement dated August 15, 1996, 
recorded in Volume 96161, Page 4588 of the Real Estate Records of Dallas County, Texas. 

This is a Partial Release only, and this Partial Release covers and relates only to the 
Release Tract and shall not in any way or manner affect any other property described in or 
covered by such Deed of Trust or any other instruments securing payment of the Note, and all 
rights, titles, liens and interests securing payment of the Note, to the extent that they relate to 
property other than the Release Tract, shall remain in full force and effect. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the ___ day of _______ 
1998. 

Texas Commerce Bank National Association 

Authorized Representative 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

BEFORE ME, this instrument was acknowledged on this _ day of __---::--=_ 
1998 by , the of Texas 
Commerce Bank National Association, a national banking association, on behalf of said entity. 

My Commission Expires: 	 Notary Public, State of Texas 
Print name: 

DOC N: 564037 

http:37,224,900.00


EXHIBIT "A" 

Date:10128/96 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 

FOR 


RIGHT·OF·WAY 

ACROSS THE PROPERTY OF 


THE ATRIUM 

Being a parcel of land for right-of-way located in the Town of Addison, Texas and in 
the William Lomax Survey, Abstract No. 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over, 
under and across a remaining 4.179 acre tract of land, after a 30 foot dedication for 
paving, conveyed to The Atrium by deed now of record in Volume 82006, Page 0361 
of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said right-of·way being more 
particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a pointfor a comer, said point being S 0'14'16" E, 133.62 feetfrom 
the northwest corner of said remaining 4.179 acre tract, said northwest corner being 
evidenced by a 3/8 inch iron rod, said point also being in the west right-of-way of 
Addison Road, (60 foot right-of-way), said pOint also being N 0'14'16" W, 174.13 
feet from the intersection of the west right-ot-line of said Addison Road and the 
north right-ot-way line of Excel Way, (80 foot right-ot-way); 

THENCE S 0·14'16" E along the east line of said remaining 4.179 tract and along 
the west righl-of-way line of said Addison Road, for a distance of 174.13 feet to a 
point for a corner, said point being where the west right-of-way of said Addison 
Road intersects with the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way; 

THENCE N 89'50'15" W along the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way, a 
distance of 27.62 feet to a pointfor a corner; 

THENCE N 0·05'00" W, a distance of 0.54 feet to a point for a corner, said point 
being in a curvetothe left, said curve to the left having a central angle of 90·19'16", 
a radius of 20.00 feet and a chord bearing-distance of N 44'55'22" E, 28.36 teet; 

THENCE along said curve, a distance of 31.53 feet to the point of tangency; :ti. OF 1"/:. 

ro"'••~~:G~ti€~.<JI
THENCE N 0·14'16" W, a distance of 42.19 feet to a point for a corner; 'let 'C"" l!fsi '¢ ..* 

.-*,•••••••••••••.••• : .•. 
RONALD V. CONWAYTHENCE N 2·40'17" E, a distance ot 1 08.36feet to a pointfor a corner, ···t·················\··· 

••..&~ 2349 L': 
';" ~'V. 

THENCE N 0·14'16" W, a distance of 2.99 feet to a point tor a corner, '"-9;:.;t'eS$\O't.··o•R­
!yo'8UR~'~'" 

THENCE N 89'45'44" E, a distance of 2.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
containing 1089.77 squarefeetofland. -c:::&.tl2l!. tZ.""'7 . 

/o)uf'''"'.. 
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BEXTER~FAIR ~I!rLE COMPANY 
Inrormation Required for Form 1099 S 

(Solicitation and certifioation) 

File No.:PC97104838(ACE) 


SELLER • S NAME AND FORWA:RDING ADDRESS: 


Seller's Name: Brookdale Investors, L.P. , a Delaware limited par~nership 


Forwarding Address: ______________________________________________ 


City, state, Zip:________________________________________________ 


Tax Identification NO.:______________________________________________ 


PROPERTY: See Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

Seller is required by law to provide the correct taxpayer 
identification nu:mber. If the oorrect taxpayer identification 
number is not provided, then he/she may be subject to civil or 
criminal penalties imposed by law. 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I CERTIFY THAT THE TAXPAYER 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER SHOWN ON THIS STATEMENT IS MY CORRECT 
TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. 

DATED:_______________________ 

SELLER'S SIGNATURE: BROOKDALE 
INVESTORS, L.P. , 
a Delaware limited partnership 

By:-------------------- ­
Its: 

By:Name: ________________________ 

(This dooument must be retained for at least four (4) years.) 



~il. RUmber. PC97104838 

EXHIDIT "A" 

Being a p_~1 of land for rignt-af-way IDeated in.theTawn ciJI,dr;lisan, T e:z::as and in 
·theWilliam Lomax Survey. Abstract No. 792, Oallla8 County, Tmas:a.nd being oyer, 
under and aag,ss a rBm:>tining 4.179 aC1! tr.Ic:tofland, <ilfts'il30fcct dadicaliorrfar 
paving, c:onveyed to TheAlrium by dead nowcfr'ecard inVolume 82.00G. Page C3/!i1 
cxr the Deed Rllc::ln:\s of Dallas Cc~, Tl!Xjls, said right-af-way being more 
p.artiCIJlarly describad asfgflows: 

BeGINNING at a polntfl:lr:a =mBr. S<lid point being S 0"14'16" E. 133J52 feet from 
the northwest=merm.!l'lilid remaining 4.179 ..t:l'I: net, said northwest com erbelng 
IiIvldenced by a 318 inch iron rod. said point slsQ billing in the west right·at-way of 
Addison ~oad, (60 foot right-tlf-waYl. said pOirit also being N 0"14"6"" W. 174.13 
feet from the intl!!r:sedion of the west rlght-of-line cf said Addison Road and the 
north tight-af-.....aY line cfE:=eJ Way, (80feQ1righl-af-W8Y); 

THENCE S 0""14'1 G" E along the east line of s .. id mmatnll'!9 .4.175 tr.Id. and along 
the wcst rI;ht-of-way line at .said Addiscn Road, fer a distance of 174.13 reet to .. 
point fer a ==mer, said point being Where Ih" .",teSt right..gf-way cf said Addison 
Road intersed:s withthe north rl9ht-af~y )ine ofsaid~IWay: 

THeNCE N B9'50'15".W along the north right..gf-Yr.!Y line or said &:c.el Way, '" 
c!lstanc:e of27.SZfest to a point1ora Olmer; 

THENCE N 0'05'00' W. iii dislarrc::e Qr 0.54 feet to a point for a c:cmer, said /lClint 
beIng In a curve to the left, said curve to the left having 8 central anSle of 90"19'16". 
a radius af20.0Cl feel and ac:hordbearing-dI$ta:l1Oll afN 44"55'22" E, 28.36 feet; 

THENCE ah:mg Gaid c::urve, II distance of:3U;:$, feet to the paInt of langen=y: 

THENCE N 0"4'16" W, e Ql!liance of <42.19 feet to a point tor iii camer: 

THE~CEN 2'40"7" E, a dislance of'Oa36feet1l:l a pcintforacomer; 

THeNCE N 0'14'16" W. a dislanc:e of2.99 feet tCl a pointfor a comer; 

THENCE: N 69'45'44- E. a distance ot2.00 feet'to Iha POINT OF BEGINNING and 
c:cntainlng 1089.77 squarafll"t Cll'land, more or less. 

http:Tmas:a.nd


BPI PC97104838(ACE) 

CJDrrIP'ICA!CIOll' !I!!jM W TER IS 1I'q!l! A POREZGN Pl!!!.SON 
(Seller nOt an Individual) 

B~llft~' Brookdale Investors, L~P, a Delaware limited partnership 

PUrchas4I'IIr::l '.town of Addison 

PropenYl 	 Th .. real property located in Dallas County, Texas described in 
Exhibit "a" attached hereto. 

section 1445 of the Int~nal Revenue code provides that a transferee of a 
u.s. real property interest must withhold tax from its payments to the transferor 
if the transferor is a foreign person. TO inform Purchaser that withholding of 
tax i6 not required. upon dispOsition of the Property by seller, the undersigned 
hereby certLfies the following on behalf of seller. 

1. sBll.er is not a fort(>.gn person, foreign corporation, foreign 
partnership, foreign trust, or tore~ estate (aa thoae terms are defined in the 
Internal Revenue COde and Income Tax Regulationa). 

2. seller's u.s. employer identifiCAtion number is; 

3. Seller's office ad.4r.s~ is: 

4. Seller unde~stAnds that this certification may be disclosed to the 
Internal Revenue Service by ttie Buyer and that any false statement contained. 
herein co~ld ~ p~niBhed by fi_e, ~risonment or both. 

5. Under penalties of perjury, I d .. clare that I have examinee! this 
certification and, to the beat of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct 
and complete. I further declare that I am over the age of 21 and. am competent 
to make this my affidavit, and I have authority to sign this document on behalf 
of Seller. 

______________, 1998.Executed on 

BROOKDALE INVESTORS, L.P., 
a Delaware limited partnership 

By:-----------------------­
Its: 

By:Name:_________________________ 
Title:__________ 

-1­

http:fort(>.gn


STATE OF § 

§ 


COUNTY OF ________ § 


SWORN TO AND SUBSCRI~ED IBEFORE ME, by
of __ I the 

_-:-:,..--___________ of Br;ookdale Investors, L.P. I on behalf of 
said , and in its capacity as 
__-;-__,...-,;-:-_:-. of BrookdaLe Investors, L.P., a Del-a-w-ar-e-l=-l.-;-·lIIl.--:-·t-=--e"'"d 
partnership the day of I l.S198. 

NOtary Public, state of 
My Commission Expires: 

Notary's Typed/Printed Name 

-2­



EXHmIT "A" 

l3eing a par=1 of landfor right-af-way Ig«;:ab:d irLlheTcwn atAddisgn, T~5 and in 
-theWilliam lomaxSur'oI8Y, Ab.str.Ict Na.. 792, Dalla:s County. Te:cl5 and being gver, 
tmder lIInd 8= OJ rarraining 4.17Sac;z !ract of land, 2fter 01 :30 feot dadic:atlen fer 
paving. =nveyed~Tne Atrium by'dJ,..d naw gf rj::=rdln Volume 82006. Page C3&1 
cr the Dead R.,t::lI"ds cf DaDOIS County, Texas. said right-af-v.ay being mara 

"p.r1lcularly described =f"lIows: . 

BEGINNING at a point fora CQmaf, said point being S C"'14'16"' E. '3:3.52 fRet from 
the no~ c;:cmercfSOlid rem .. ining<4.179 ac:re1r:ad, said norttlWest c:::lmcrbl!!lng 
gyidenced Ily a :3[8 inch irtln (];lei, said p"int al:5o baing ir'l the west right-of-way of 
Addi.son Read, (60 foot riSht-ot-w.oIY),,~id poi~t alse being N 0"4'16- W, 174.13 
feet from the Intersection cf the west right-cf-Une of said Addison Road "nel the 
north right-of-.....yllne ofbcelWay. (BDf"otright-af-way); 

THENCE S ct'14'1S" E along the e.st·lIne of SOlid rnmaici"!9 A.17!3 tract and lilong 
the west right-of-way line of S<lid Addison Road, for a distance of 174.13 feat to a 
point for" comer, Slid point being when:! the ~ rlght-«--way of .said ,Addison 
Road interseci:swith1h .. north right-of-..y line ofsoidEx=J Way; 

THENCE N 89"50'1!5- W along the ;north righl-of-WlIY nne of l5aid E:r:cel Way, a 
dIstance of 27.62.feet to a polntfora ~mRr, 

THENCE N 0'0.5'00" W. II distan= Cf 0.54 feet to ;0 peint for ZI ccm.,r, said point 
being in a c;:urve b;, the left. said CUJ1Ie to the left haYing a central ang!e or SO'19' 16", 
a radius cf2C.DC teet and a chord bear!ng-cllstance of N 44"55'22" E, 28.:36 feet; 

THENCE along said CI.lrve. a d"1SI:anca of 31.S~ Teet to Ihe FI"lnt of tangency: 

THENCE N 0"14"6" W, 1\ distance cf42.19 feet to a pointfar I!l cmer; 

THEI'!/CE N 2."40"7" E, a distance of1 OB.36feetto a pointfara c:cmer, 

11-IENCE N 0"4'16M W. a distance cf2.99 fB"t to a point for a c;:omer, 

THENCE N B9"4.5'44" E.:a distance of2.00feettolha POINT OF BEGINNING and 
amtalnlng 10B9.77 squal1!feetofland, more or Jess. 

http:right-af-v.ay


GF#PC971D4838 (ACE) 

Al'J'XDAVJ:T AS !rO DEliTS AND LIENS, PARTIES 

XH poss.sarOH AND VISIBLB AND AP~ENT EASEMENTS 


BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally 
appeared the undersigned (whether one or more, "Affiant") and each 
on their oath, deposes and says, as follows: 

1. Affiant is the owner of the following property (the 
"Property") : 

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

2. Affiant has requested Bexter-Fair Title Company and its 
underwriter(s) (collectively, "Title company") to issue an owner 
policy of title insurance concerning the title to the Property to 
Affiant's purchaser and/or to issue mortgagee policy(ies) of title 
insurance to lender(s) providing loan(s) secured by the Property 
(whether one or more, the "Policies"). 

3 • In connection with the issuance of any such Policies, each 
Affiant hereby declares under oath that the following statements 
are true: 

a. 	 Affiant owes no past due Federal or State taxes, there 
are no delinquent Federal assessments presently existing 
against Affiant, and no Federal or state liens have been 
filed against Affiant. 

b. 	 There are no delinquent State, County, City, School 
District, Water District or other governmental agency 
standby fees, taxes or assessments due or owing against 
the Property and no tax suit has been filed by any state, 
County, Municipality, School District, Water District or 
other governmental agency for standby fees, taxes or 
assessments levied against the Property. Any and all ad 
valorem tax exemptions claimed with respect to the 
property for the current and/or any prior years were 
validly and properly claimed. In the event any such 
exemptions are subsequently disallowed or removed, 
resulting in additional taxes, penalties and/or interest 
being due for the current and/or any prior years, then 
Affiant agrees to pay such additional taxes, penalties
and/or interest (subject to any agreement by Affiant's 
purchaser to pay a prorata share of taxes for the current 
year) and to indemnify and hold harmless Title Company 
from any loss, claim or damage arising or relating 
thereto. 

c. 	 All sums due or payable, or to become due or payable, for 

-1­



any labor and/or materials provided or used in 
construction of improvements, alterations or repairs, if 
any, on or to the Property have been paid for in full, 
there are no claims for payment for labor and/or 
materials for any improvements, alterations or repairs on 

or to the Property, and there are no mechanic I s or 
materialman's liens (either existing or alleged) against 
any of the Property. All SUlllS due or payable to any
architect, engineer or surveyor for preparation of any
plan or plat in connection with the actual or proposed 
design, construction or repair of im.provements on the 
property or the location of any boundaries of the 
Property, or of any lots or tracts within the Property or 
of which the Property is a part, have been paid in full. 

d. 	 No paving assessment or lien has been filed against the 
Property, and Affiant owes no paving charges. 

e. 	 There are no judgment liens filed against Affiant, nor 
are there any suits pending against Affiant in Federal or 
state Court affecting or concerning the Property_ 

f. 	 Affiant knows of no adverse claim to the Property and, so 
far as Affiant knows, there are no encroachments, 
protrusions or boundary conflicts. 

g. 	 There are no visible or apparent easem.ents on the 
Property, and there are not any third parties using or 
claiming the right to use any of the property except 
pursuant to duly recorded easements covering the 
Property. 

h. 	 Affiant has not heretofore sold, contracted to sell or 
conveyed any part of the property or granted any right of 
first refusal, right of first option or other option to 
buy the Property, other than in connection with this sale 
and diSClosed to Title company in writing. 

i. 	 There are not any recorded or unrecorded (i) loans or 
debts secured by any of the property, (ii) unpaid debts 
for electric or plumbing fixtures, water heaters, 
furnaces, air conditioners, radio or television antennae, 
carpeting, rugs, lawn sprinkler syste:ms I venetian blinds, 
window shades, draperies, electric appliances, fences or 
other fixtures or improvements that are located on the 
property, (iii) time payment contracts for the purchase
of any such items, or (iv) security interests on any of 
the Property secured by financing statements, security 
agreement or otherwise; except the following (if any): 

Secured Party 	 Approximate Amount 
of current Debt 

-2­
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IF THE ABOVE LINES ARE LEFT BLANK. IT Wr.Lt. MEAN FOR 
PURPOSES OF THIS AFFIDAVIT THAT THERE ARE NO SUCH 
MATTERS. 

IT IS UNDERSTOOD l3Y AFFIANT THAT ANY AMOUNT SHOWN AEOVE 
IS BASED UPON STATEMENTS GIVEN BY THE SECURED PARTY, 
CREDITOR OR OTHER THIRD PARTY TO TITLE COMPANY. SHOULD 
A SECURED PARTY OR CREDITOR REQUIRE AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT 
IN ORDER TO RELEASE ITS LIEN, AFFIANT AGREES TO PAY lUiY 
SUCH ADDITIONAL AMOUNT AND TO HOLD TITLE COMPANY HA:RMLESS 
FROM ANY SUCH ADDITIONAL AMOUNT. AFFIANT FURTHER AGREES 
TO HOLD TITLE COMPANY HARMLESS FROM ANY LIEN OR 
INDEBTEDNESS NOT SPECIFICALLY ENUMERATED AEOVE. 

j. 	 There are no dues or assessments owing to any property
owner's association with respect to the Property or the 
owner thereof. 

k. 	 Neither Affiant nor any of Affiant' s predecessors in 
title has entered into any oral or written lease, given 
permission to use, occupy or enter, or otherwise granted 
any possessory or use rights of any nature Whatsoever, 
with respect to the property which are presently 
existing; and there are no parties physically occupying 
or in possession of, or claiming a right of possession 
to, any of the property; except the following (if any): 

IF THE AEOVE LINES ARE LEFT BLANK. IT WILL MEAN FOR 
PURPOSES OF THIS AFFIPAVIT THAT THERE ARE NO SUCH 
MATTERS· 

1. 	 I am not aware of any clailns or allegations made, 
asserted or threatened by any third party contrary to any 
statements contained in this Affidavit. 

4. Affiant recognizes that but for the making of the hereinabove 
statements, Title Company would not issue one or more Policies 
covering the Property and that such statements have been made as a 
material inducement for the issuance of the Policies_ Title 
company is entitled to rely on this Affidavit and Affiant shall be 
responsible to Title Company for, and shall indemnify and hold 
Title Company harmless against, any liability, loss or cost 
(including attorneys fees) that may be incurred by Title company 
due to any of the statements contained herein not being true. If 
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there are more than one Affiant, their obligations shall be joint 
and several. 

Executed on __________________ ' 1998. 

AFFIANTrS): 

BROOKDALE INVESTORS, L. P. , 
a Delaware limited partnership 

By: 

Its: 

By: 
NaJIle:
Title-:----------------------

Affiants' Address: 

STATE OF § 

§ 


COUNTY OF § 


SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by 
of , the ~~~~~ 

of Brookdale Investors, L. P. , on behalf of 
said __________~~~--~~-, and in its capacity as 
__----:-____--:-.,-----:-. of Brookdale Investors, L.P., a Delaware limited 
partnership the _____ day of , 1998. 

Notary Public, State of 
My Commission Expires: 

Notary's Typed/printed Name 

c: \'-'PWinGO\~d0C'3\focms\f&{J\aff1dav1. dl-4­



x;:x:aIDrr "A" 

eelng a pareal or landfor right-cf->NiiIY IDcsted inlheTawn cfAddison, Texalt :and in 
·the William Lamax Survey, AbstractNc.792, Dan..Count;)', Te:ras;me:! l:Iel09 over, 
under anda=a relTRining 4.179 acre tr.Ic::t al'llII'!d, i!lftera "30 foot dediCition fcr 
paving, t::z:ln"eysd tgTheAlriumbyd6eclnawofn:carliin 'Volume 82.000. Page C361 
Qf'the Deed' Rac::m:ls of Da(J:as Ccunty, T!!X!Is • .said ri!lht-cf-way being more 
p;al'llC1Jlarly QSSClipao:f as !'gllaws: 

BE:GINNING at a palnt1cr:;. =mer, SOlid point being 50"14'164 E. 133.62 fel!!tfrcm 
the northwe.st r;:cmercfsrud remaining4.17!l a.:tl!!tr.lc:t, saidnorthwestcomerbelng 
II"Jdenced by a 3/8 inch iren rod. sa:id point also being in the west right-cf-W3y cf 
Addison Road. (60 foot right-at-waYl, said point lIsa being N 0"'4" S- w. 174.13 
feet from the Intersection at the west rlght-of-line at .sait! Addison Road and the 
north ri9ht-af-....ay line atE:cc:e1 Way, (80fcotright-cl-wey): 

THENCE S 0"'14'16~ E along the east line at said ramalnil'!9 ".179 tract and 3101'19 
the west right-Qf-way line of said Addison Road, filr a distilnc:e of 174.13 feet to a 
point for I!\ comer, said point being Whf!n! the .west right-Qf-way of said Addison 
Ro:ad iniensed:s with the north risht-af-¥lOly line of said Exl::el Way: 

THENCE N 89"50'15".W along the narth right-of-way line !:If S<iid &eel W:ay. a 
dl:nanc;e of 27.S2feetto apointfarsc:omer; 

THENCE N C"OSOO" W. a dislar= of 0.54 feet to a point for e c:cmer, said point 
being In iii t:lJnte to the left, saId t:lJrYa to the 110fthaving 1'1 central angl e of 90"19'16", 
a radius of20.00 feet ami :;u:hordbearing-dls\arlroe of N44"5522" E, 28.36 feet; 

THENCE along said t:lJrve, a di-stanc:e ct'31.S3 feet to the paInt of tangency; 

THENCE N 0·14',6· W, B distance or 42.19 feet to a pointfcr B comer, 

THE~C:E N2"40'17" E. a disiance of108.36feettc a pointfora comer; 

THENCEN O·14'15w W. a distance of 2.99 feat to,. point1ora carner. 

THENCE N 89"-45'44" E. iii distance of 2.1:10 feetto the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
c;entainlng 1089.77 sqU3rcafaet of lam:!, more or less. 

http:ct'31.S3
http:northwe.st


CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE OFFICERS 

The undersigned officer of , a _________ 
corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies. as follows: 

1. Incumbency. The following named individuals are duly elected, qualified and 
acting officers of the Corporation holding the offices set forth opposite their respective names 
as of this date. 

President 

Vice President 

Secretary 

2. Resolutions. The Corporation is the general partner of Brookdale Investors, L.P., 
a Delaware limited partnership (the "Limited Partnership"). The Limited Partnership is the 
owner of a tract of land in Addison, Texas at the corner of Addison Road~and Excel Way, a 
portion of which (described in Exhibit A attached) the Limited Partnership desires to convey (the 
"Conveyance") to the Town of Addison, Texas for right~of-way purposes. The Conveyance and 
all documents connected with the Conveyance (the "Conveyance Documents") are hereby 
approved. The President and the Vice President are each authorized and empowered for and on 
behalf and in the name of the Limited Partnership to (a) execute and deliver the Conveyance 
Documents deemed necessary or desirable and in the best interest of the Limited Partnership, 
and (b) perform all acts and do all things which he may deem necessary or desirable to 
consummate the Conveyance, his taking of any such action or his execution and delivery of any 
such agreement, instrument or document to be conclusive evidence that he did so deem the same 
to be necessary or desirable and in the best interests of the Limited Partnership. 

Executed effective as of 
______, 1998. 

(but !lot necessarily on) the day of 

__________, Secretary 

This instrument 
-:-_______' 

was ack
199_, by 

nowledged before me on 
__________ 

the day of 

of _-:-;-____ ____, a corporation, on behalf of said 
corporation. 

Commission Expires Notary Public, State of _____ 

DOC N: 563929 



Date: •• : January 22. l.9ge 
File I: PC97104B38 

AddiGQn Rd. & Excel Way. Addi~o~~L'-"Tx~,__________________________________________ 

4.179 acre tract of land. Will~am Lomax Survey. Dall.s County, Texas 

$etter ____~B~ro~o~k~da~l~~~~Ina>v~e~.~t~o~r~.L,~L~,.~.~.~a-"D~t~l~.~waOUr~.L2L*i~m~i~t~e~da_p~artn~~.~rs~Bhi~Pc-______________________ 

Bu,." Town of Addison 

Nee. of tlo.inv all] Douglas Avenue, Suite l.30. Dallu, Texas 75225 
Hexcer-Fair Ticle Company 

SELIrER# S STA'l'EMENT 

Wl.'lu. DOE SELld:P. ........................s ______ 

DEDUCTIONS nOM SELLER 

OY.m;ght n.tlVtry to 1t.eJ('t.r~f'llir Titll' COllfUtt"!tu •• : ..................... h •••S _____________• 

Purtho,e 'rice to .tootdobt J~tcf'$t L.P. (POC) •• ~ •••••• H .................S _____________• ,~903.0() 

w= OED11C'l:IONS ...... " ................S ______ 

it!:!' ~ tl1II!: SELL:£:R; ••••••••••••••••• $ 

SeUer \Mldt'l'StaMs the ctosing Clf E'Sl:.rCH logan.: Jm;: ~ltd This infonmtlon representing me tr#ol'lloe~ion frOtl 
the best infCIt"IIQti~ ~...... itOlb\e frea ether I;ources ~ e:vvtol; ~r;;ntcc the I)CCUl'aQf th.reof. AI'\}' ruL Ht.t:e: .gtnt or 
IIIra.r involved NY be fUm)U!w .. copy of this Sr..l;.-...,t. 

Btl Ler undcr.,t~ thn ttJ: and inwronce prorltlQI'IS 0I0nd r¢;St'tvc;s: 'ttre baud 01'1 tisuru f,,1' th. prtctd'lf19 ~.r 
or $UppHed by ot!ler$ or enimates;: for turt"ltlt year, aid in the event 01 any diOlllle fol' turret't yur, ..n Neut.:aTy 
adjust'llW.':nu hJll be fI'IjKj. btttveen fIt.I,"duu¢'\" and 'SeHer dir«:t. 

The ~i;ned he.reby ltUtharl%tt$ KmER~FAIR ltTI.E !QI!PAIiY UI Nke ~iwre:s f"I disbur&CN:':f'\U u: dtown abo .... 

aid 'PP~ SI'lnWi! for ~nt. lhe \l"\dersiJne(l Ils~ e¢:kMl.ttedges reteipt of 1.0l'n hIIds. iI :Jpplie:dlle, in ttle oiII!:O\TIt 

a:hi»lh abGvt' ~1'Jd r«eipt 0+ ;) copy Of tn". $Uten:nt. 

Brookd.&le IAve.~to:r$, L.P., a Del.aW'a.re Limited Partnership 

SE1.1.ER: 8y: _________________________________ 

CLOSING OR ESCROW AGENT 

http:SE1.1.ER
http:Del.aW'a.re
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· PUBLIC WORI<S DEPARTMENT (972) 450·2B71 

16801 Wt:slgru\'t! 

Mr. Richard Elam 
Fults Realty Corporation 
6060 N. Central Expressway, Suite 700 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

Re: 	 Right-of-Way Acquisition & Landscape Restoration 
16775 Addison Road 

Dear Mr. Bam: 

As we have previously discussed, the Town of Addison is planning to widen and place a traffic signal at 
the intersection of Addison Road and Excel Parkway. In order to do these improvements, it is necessary 
to acquire additional right-of-way from 16775 Addison Road, located at the northwest corner of the 
Addison Road I Excel Parkway Intersection. The total right-of-way required to complete the project is 
1.090 square feet. A draft copy of the right-of-way deed has been sent to you for review and comment. 

Through previous meetings and correspondence we feel the details of the agreement have been 
detenllined. The Town of Addison would like to formally propose an offer to purchase the right-of-way 
from Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership. The conditions of the offer are outlined below. 

1. The Town of Addison will pay Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership $7.25 per square foot 
for the right-of-way. The total purchase price for 1,090 square feet is $7,903.00. 

2. The Town of Addison agrees to retain the professional services of a landscape architect in 
order to work with Fults Realty Corporation (the property manager) to design a landscape 
restoration plan. The Town will pay for the landscape improvements in the construction area. 
Any additional landscaping outside the construction area will be paid for by the Town and 
then reimbursed by Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership. The landscape plan accepted by 
Richard Elam of Fults Realty Corporation shows that there will be one live oak planted 
outside the construction area. The landscape architect estimates the cost of this tree to be 
$450.00. 

Please review the conditions of this offer and the right-of-way deed. If these conditions and the right-of­
way deed are acceptable, our attorney will submit the final deed for signature and payment wi!! be made 
in the sum of $7,903.00. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (972) 450-2871. 

Sincerely, 

L-II7 .... 
;!)o«:;:, ~ 


http:7,903.00
http:7,903.00


fULTS REALTY CORPORATION 

Investment R~af I~$tar(' Scrtli(-L'$ 

November II, 1997 

VIA FAX 
972-450-2837 

Original to Follow 'VII Mail 
Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 
Town of Addison 
16801 Wes!gr<>ve Dr. 
Addison, TX 7500 I 

RE: Righl-of-Way Acquisition (16775 Addison Road) 

Dear Jeff: 

Brookdale Investors, LP reviewed the draft Right-of-Way Deed for the above acquisition. 
They are concerned about ofrew details ofthe transaction and request additional 
infonnation andror verification. 

I. 	 We need verification that the property will meet city codes for the quantity and size 
ofparking spIICe3 afterlbe proposed construction. is COII1J!lete. 
We need a copy of the I\IgaI survey_ Brookdale'. attorney pointed outlbat since no 
survey is 8ltacbed to the draft Deed document, there is no verifiable connection 
between th.legal description, wbich was provided, and the actual configuration of 
the parcel which the city is taking. 
The wording in the Deed document should reflect lb. actual UlmIS ofthe deal. The 
Deed says that the consideration is $10.00, yet the actual consideration is $1,903.00. 

I have assurance that Brookdale Investors, LP will be ready to approve this transaction 
once the above issues are resolved. 

Please call me ifyou have lIllY questions. 

Sincerely. 

FULTS REALTY CORPORATION 
A Texas Corporation 

Richard L. Elum 
Property Manager 

http:1,903.00
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SHIMEKt JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

8333 [)Qugl., Avenue, #820 Doll.., rOll.. 75225-5816 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361.7900 

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SUEEr 

Fax Nwnber: 972.450·2837 From: John W. Birkhoff. P.E. 

Number of Pages Tr8llsmitllJd (including this one) Date; February 3,1998[2J 
To: Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 

Opinion ofcost on Excel and Addison Road intersection. We do not have costs on landscaping_ 



-------
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SlliMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA. L.L.P. Project No. 96103 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Date: 02103196 

Projecl:Addison Road &_ExceIP_<lr.~<I~J'l~rsectjon Improvements 

Client: TOWN OF AOD!SC?l'Ic_.T.:.:E"'XA=S'--___ 

(11'111 No. 

I' 
"I: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

L 8 

9 

10 

IL.. 11 


12 

13 

14 

, 
II 15 

if 

l.16 

. ­

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST 

. -- ,- ~"",-' " ._, T ........ _l':"'. _j';;:,:"f:~~.i;;' I 
PAVING &_D~!~A.!!E____.____ _L Iu_ 'I 

For Furnisbing and Installing 6-Inch Monolithic Curb 1,125, L,F.~!,25 $1,40625:
-------.-.. -_ ........- - ! 


For Furnishing and Installing 8-Inch Reinforced iii 

:::::::'''.''''''-''~H~~c.''':''e'~l_ -=-:::.;.:=-t!-,- . .:;:..:.~~;::-..:.::=--ji--'·:;::::.:.:::::.:: !..-=::..;:c:.:,-L._-_-_._ 

ForF.~mis.hj~lla!'..<!.!n~t.!!~~j.::~:h Do~!.!.!?~~___! _ 

For Furnishing aDd Installing !i-Foot Reinforced 
Concrete Sjdewal~•..i!l.c~llding Barrier Free Ramps 

For Furnishing and Placing Reinforced Concrete Flume 

,~~:~~I~~~~rd In$~~ing ~~~I~:.a~ .~roP~~._ .. 

For furnishing and Installing IO-Inch Reinforced 

: 

:. 

Co~c-",te}'~vement._____ _-t-. 
For Furnishing and Installing 4-1nch Reinforced 
Concrete MediaD Nose 

.. ,For Furnishing~d Installing Type 6 Retain!n,£'oVe.1l 

iFor Furnishing IIfI~Installing Full Depth ~a", C,:t. __ 

For Removing andReloc~ing Existing Fire Hydrant 

For Furnishing and Installing 6-lnch Water Line, 
including fittings 

For Connecti!1g to Existilll!.Water Line ._'__ 1 I E3_.____ 

For Removing Existing Concrete Pavement (including 1 -r I ' 
Curb 8< Gutter, D,:ives, Parking ~!~ FIIl~es) _... .._ .9.35 ,S y I $3,50 I $3,272,50 

141 ...,L""F:..:.,_,__-=$,B.OO '..........~1.12B.001 


$7,60000$40.00 

; i 
4.100: S,F. $2.50I $10.2500.0.: 

I 
I 

15, SY., $4000 $600.00 

.. _...~~:_J=~3:;:!L_. __~3Q~00! 
i 

$32,550.00 ' __-,-9c..30,,:i-._8.:'L•... I .. $35.00 
! 
I ! 

$444,00;111 ! S,F $4.00 
~-"'"~-.~" 

lB.7· ... 9:y,.•__ ..__.~~0:~!lL.... _ g~B,~:.!lP I 
I : 

385 LF, $3.00 $1.155.00 

; 
1: Ea. $1,000.00 .__ $1.000.001, 

i! 
7; LF $6000 $420.00;, 

. 5500.::, ~_!~o..o~~l 

http:1,000.00
http:1.155.00
http:32,550.00
http:Retain!n,�'oVe.1l
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. Project No. 96103 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Client: TOWN. (IF ADDISON, TEXA'-"S"--___________ Date: 02103198 

-------- ­ ----------,--­ By; 

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST 

il~~~7No, !for RemOVing~~:stin:~::::~:idewalk --: [-- q~a::oll':7~ [--~~L:~:::oJ 
18 

-- ----- '--r-- - ! - - ., -. -- .- ': 
l~or.RemOVin!SEx.isting T,!:s (18-inch ~dLarger); l' .!,a. ~2,009.:.09 $2,000 ~I 
For~~o:ving Existing Trees (l,~.:!nch and Smaller) r ~_eo~~___ $3.7~lJ.00'.'_I!',::_'!nclassified Exc~~tjon (Pla!l Quantity) __ .-.' 470 rl..C.Y. 

, I . I'
:1-- 21 ~or Barricades _~..M.<?~,'-$1,00000r;_ _2 $2,QO.o.O~j,! 

for Pavement Markings ll!-lnch Solid White 
, 22 Thenn0£!6!llc, ____. __ 168" !:,F._.,.- ..~ .-__JC!:QQj 

23 ~':n~:;;E~t:kings 'I-Inch Solid White 5~,7_' L.F, -' i.Joooi, 

,For Pavement Markings 4-Inch White Single Buttons ; r 
I' 24 ;R.~~ti.ve(Typel::.~___ ____ _ __ _____ 11~a.-,~---- _.___~Q:Q.t?i 
,i ! 

'I!~_ ::__ :~~~~~::::~~:::: :~:: ;~:;:;::~d;~W) ~:~ :~::'_, ____ ',,--.. . 

I For Pavement Markings 4·lnch Yellow Double Buttons ~I 
,. 27 'Reflective (Type II A-A) 921 Ea, $0,00' ,..-_..... _..- - ----- .- -------. "I' 

jFor Pavement Marking.s 4-Inch Yellow Jiggle Bars-

,i·~!!--I£:~a~~~nt ~kings 8-F~;LQ1t8 White T~-m-A-rrow--t- - 165'. .E:'" ------,-- ___'~OOI 
c_.?!. ...j:!Ee~oplastic.__ .. 2 • Ea. $0.00 

, 
;: 30 .~.orSOlidSOdinParkway _______".___ a,500 1 S_E .. ~__$0,60 $5.100.00!, , 

Subtotal (paring ~ Dl"lliDage): 

il 

http:5.100.00
http:2,009.:.09
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. Projllct No. 96103 


CONSULT~G ENGINEERS 


Client: T01Jl!N OF ADD~ON, "!:.EXA8 	 Date: 02103198 

Project: Addis.()n Ro,!d &. E~.~IPark;vay Inlers"ction Impmve.m.ents 


By: J.w.s. 


ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST 

IF~m NO';AA~FIC SIGi~~~~~-::-=~~-" I Qu~ntlty"u~it : . .i"Hpriee~~r ~~Eunt II 

-!O'-I~;i;:':::::;:;'=;;:::5oh<d"'~:-1 ... _~,;_ L'I,' .$1.5$02~:1-;'500001 

102 Electric.~l,<::<>~~ujt (Trenched) ._.___ ...._. 	 40 I L.F. _''':'~'!.I''''' ..$1g~·!'Q1 
For furnishing and Installing 2·1nch Rigid Metal 


103 
 Conduit (Trenched) 	 30 LF. $5.65! $16~.501 

For Furnishing and Installing 2·lnch Rigid Metal 
6 $240.00' 

104 	 ,Co~~lI~t.(SYl1p!,ed? 1,° LL.. F·... '1; 
$4.00i­

!For Furnishing and Installiog 3·Inch Schedule 40, PVC 

,Electrical Conduit (Trenched) 5 F
105 	 ________-'-__-.:..;~ _ .S3;1l()r $345.0011 

For f~~.·i~hi~ ~d Ins~liing 3-Inch Schedule 40. PVC i',
106 	 IElectrical Conduit (Bored) 3501 LF. I $10.00: $3.500.00il 

.. "':--'-"--,1 
107 !For FU~;~hiltg:~d';;'stall~g #6 XHHW Electrical Wire 400 L.F.i $0.50: $200.001' 

~----.. -- ... "r ~ -- '. -_._- --.~----"... --- -~'------------'"1-

108 For Fum!~hill&.81l~ ..IJl$tallin~_#6 Bare Electrical Wire 62:;'1'~ LF., $0.40 ...... $250.0(J;' 

. 109 ... For Furnishing s.nd InstsUin_g.1)pe..'.'A" Pullbox S' Ea ' $400.00 $.2....00.0.()O.

r.,-~:;O·~ . : for FurnishingllJld Ins~ll~g.Type "C-"-,-'·P:':UcUc:::bO'::':X"-'--"",'----=1-t-··-e=a:'.· J.__..~()g.OO! $400.00 

For Furnishing and Installing Electrical Service 

111 
 Connection 

~l ..- . ­
For Furnishing and Installing Traffic Sign (RIO·)Z) 

[:: 
112 (Mast Arm ~()~tL_. 	 .1. _ 


! 


:;~~~~~~;ng and[nst~al~ljng__~:~c S.i~n~_-4_)_(M_ast_-,-__---,2=-j!' _.ea. '._.!~ 50~00 _$3_00_._oo_1 
for Furnishing and lnstalling Traffic Sign (R3·5R) , 

(Si~~_Uflistr~t !:!,lespa.:.l'o,t, and F~n~~?~)._ 2 : Ea. $300.00 
 $600.00 

For furnishing and Installing Traffic Sign (R3-7R) 	 1
i 

115 	 . (Sign!.\Jllistrut Telespar Post, all~.F?unda.t~()IlL___-:--_ 11 Ea. $~O.OO_ .. _... $300.00 

116 "1'F()r.RemoVing Sto!,. Sign i~n, p()st and Foundation) .._ :>.1- Ea~" . $75.00, $150.00 

.~~~~d;J.;~y;~~~~Nllin=.Signal Pole Conc",fe.3. __ .i§.~:_J-~~.:oo:r--:~~00021·j~._117 
For furnishing and Installing Signal Pole Concrete ' 

Fou~t~on (Type 36~~1___.. _ 1 _ .E2:..._...!!.:lOQ,OO $1,500.00.
li-·'16 , -.". "'1 

, For Furnishing and'Installing Controller Cabinet 
L119 Foundation 

http:1,500.00
http:6$240.00


__ ____ 
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. Project No. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

--------_._---­

Client: TOWN9F~n.nl~ON. TEXAS___. Date: 

Project: Addison Road & Excel ~llrkway Intersection Impro\,elTlel"lts 
By: 

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST 


96103 

02103198 

JW.B. 

il !._~22. 
I
:,I 

:,-_,1.2~.._. 

~; 
,j 

124 

, ....­

__ ._~4.000.00. 

$300,00 
, ... ---- ­

.. .. 

SisnaJ 

----*--­
'j For Furnishing and Installing 12-Inch , 4 Seetion Signal 

w(TypeIL!2]. (b)~~11!~8»enfY~IlOw Fi~erOpt~._e_T_"rn_A_rr_o 

: 
: For Furnishing and Installing Vacuum Formed 
iBackplate,3 Section 12-lncb TCT (Description 
iB~.:I_o.o2·C)(M.!lllufacturer; Pelco) ~ .__ 

Backplate, 4 Section, 12-lnch TCT (Description : 
JFO! Furnishing and Installing Vacuum Formed 

~K-100~-Ct<!"'!.~ufacturer: Pelco)._. 

~. ~ .. ... . 

10 Ea. .. 

6 Ea... 

I 10 Ea. 

6 Ea. 

-!I! Ea. 

$4°!l:OQi
' ... 

S.~',' 
, 

.. $30.00 

$40.0.::.,01c---_ $240.00._-_._­

$8000: 
~- ; 

- ~-.-

! 

. For Furnishing and Installing 3-Seetion Astro Brae with 
,29-lncb Bands (Descrjptj(m: AB-OI16-3-29) 
'(Manufacturer: Pelco) 

'.--.--~-

For Furnishing and Installing 4-Section Astro Brae with 
29-lnch Bands (Description: AB-OI16-4-29) 
~l'vIanufacturer:. p!}~L.______ 

!' 126 (c) ~ 4 "_~

!I----· .':FOl'-FOl'ni~hin~ and Installing 4-Conductor Opti';"~- I
t 127 


.; ,. 128 ___ 

_.. 12_!l,.... 

.. -. 
_!.3!J.__ 

$90.006 

For Furnishing and Installing Pedestrian Sisna1 Head 
with Mounting Hardware (Description: 7090 W/4835) 
(Description: 7090 W/483S --1__......::6....: --':E::;;:a:.... $350.00. 

[Cabl.. (Description; Mod,!l MUll) Jl'vI~att~~!Jicturer 3M)! 

rN°f{~~I~~iIDstatling 5 Conductor Signal cabl:L _ 

For Furnishing and Installing 7 Conductor Signal Cable I
(#I~_AW_O_HIM.SA2=l).:...1::1.)______ 
Fo;Furnishing and l~stalling 19 Conductor Sign~i Cabl~r 
\~!~_~'Y.0.?,I~SA 20,1) ! 

iFor Furoishing and Installing Pedestrian Push Button and 
'RIO-4b Sign Assembly (Description: Model SE-2013) 

'~lvI~u~ctu!e;~r;:~P:,e. .::lco~)----------] 
For Furnishing and Installing Opticom Direction Sensor 
with Mounting Bracket (D"11cription; Model MSII) 

. ,, 

765' LF_ ~___$O.50 r--.$382.5(]1 

_3"'9:.:5'-l-I_L:::.;:.;F.:........-I-___
~():~O.!... ,. $2.3Z~ 
i ~.1 

2151 LF. $0.701 $192.50 

+--'=-:_+-_- -$'-1 50' I.... ,-~90-0coo· ..J 
600 L.F. ' 'Q.j , .. ''l 
I' 

'. 

--~1'."': ''''''''t--'''I
I 

1 

I I 

$800.00 

$540.00' 

$2.600.00:1--.-..." 

(Opticolll_Optic!l!p'!!~tor) _(lvIanllf~.tu!e.::}__M-,-)__.......___-'-'4. Ea., ,._ll!50-oo $2,600,001 


11 
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. Project No. 96103 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Client: TOWN OF A.DQ!~PN,TEXAS____.. Date: 02103198 

Project: Addison Road &_Exce!.£',,'!<wa)'!ntersecli().!! Imllrovements 

By: J.W.B. 

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCnON COST 

, 137.,. __ ... 

(a) 	PolycarbOnate Traffic Signal with Tunnel Visor, Color Black. lens Configuration: Red, Yellow. Green 
(Manufacturer: Traffic Control Technology). 

(b) PolycarbOnate Traffic signal with Tunnel Visors. Color Black. with Fiberoptic Dual Indication left (Right) Tum 
. 	 Signal Lens Configuration, Lens Configuration: Red. Yellow, Green. Left (Right) Turn Fiberoptic DuallndK;ation 

Yellow and Green Arrow. (Manufacturer: TCT) 

(e) 	Incandescent 1 Section Cast AlumInum Signal COlor Black with Single Piece Double Parabolic Reflector, a Two 
Color Symbol Message Lens, a Single Piece Cast Aluminum SWing Down Door frame, a Blankout Z-Crate Type 
sun Visor. Two A21long Life Traffic Signal Lamp, and Clamshell Type Mounting. (Manufacturer: IDCIlndicator 
Controls) 

(d) Push BUllon Station Assy without Cable Guide, Freeze Proof 9")( 12". 2" Push Bullon, Color: Brushing Brown. 

(e) Controller Unit: Peek 'lOOO Actuated Controller Timer. Video Oirection: Peek Video Trak 900 detection unit (4 
inputs). Not Required: NEMA TS-2 Card Rack 2-channe! detectors, (Manufacturers: Peek Traffic) 
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. Project No. 96103 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Client: TOWN.oF A~~S()N, 1"~XAS .. Date: 02103198 

Project: Addison Road~ .Ex~Parkway Intersection Imp~~v~,!,.ents 

-­ .. ".---..~--
By: . _...!_W_.B_. __ 

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST 

~~i~==:=:-":"':""·-O~ak=·:-(~Q~u-e~r~c-u=s:==-..-...tl"";Q~.u~"'·i "~-i- ~"'·~"F_li.:-~_~~t=~ 
Iii' 201 Virginianl~!~ ~.!'L, 14.'1.16' ht., 7'/8' sp., N.urserr..~r.own:::q)'__. 4 I Ea ' 

, '-'202'- for furnishing and Install;ng Savannah Holly (nex - . j ..... .:.-~--
Opaca "Savannab") (65-pl., 10'/12' ht.,5'/6' sp., Nursery I , g:o:wn!. Tree f~I'I!l,,-)__ 6 i Ea. 

$0.00 

$000 I 
-.---..~-.-, 

! JIfor Furnishing and InS1Allling Indian Hawthorn 
."Enchantr.e.s" (Rapbiolepis Indicia Enchantress) (S-pl" I' 

20:~2.:'~t, 2Q"~: sp" full) . ., .. ___.......:.:10'+--'E:::a:c.-1__ 
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L,L.P. Prole<:t No. 96103 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Date: 02103198 

8y: Jw.s.... _M_._··M 

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST 

~! 
1......... ­

I: 

IL, 
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COWLES & THOMPSON 
'114 E. lOUlSIANA 6T_ S\!rrt 200 
McKINNEY. Tf.XAS 1&08.....83 

TS.EhfOHf. t972J ti112·10Q0 
ATTOI'IW£1"5 AT lAW 

'SOt MAlN STJIIft'T. UIIfTE 4000 
OA.LLAS, Tl'.XAS 71ZOW783 

100W. ,ADAMS "'VI.. ~ 321 
',0. BOX 715 

'ffMPl£. T!XA$ H50.'Ht18~ 

TR.IPUONi 1a141 f)2.JOOO TaEPHONf (2e:4I 77'·2800 

RODiRT G. BUCHANAN. JR, 
C214) 672·2:139 

MET'RO t972l Zff3.Ol:ltJti; 

fAX at.) 1'172..2020 

ONE ~ CENTER, SUfTl771 
!lOg E-S,L, LDOP 32.3 

mat 'TfXAS 71101-I6tM 
TEL'Ef'HOHf tw3,57!11.75oo 

December 2. 1997 

VIA TELECOPY 

Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 
Town of Addison 
P. O. Bolt 144 
Addison, TX 75001 

Re: Brookdale Investors 

Dear Jeff; 

Enclosed please find a revised draft of the Right-of-Way Deed mJecting the actual / 
consideration of $7.903.00. 

The title company is updating its title work and should provide me wifll file additional 
documents required to close this trllllllaction (e.g. affIdavit as to debts. liens and possession. 
affIdavit of non-foreign status, etc.) to be executed by the Seller. We will also need the Seller 
to provide a copy of its limited partnership agreement and suffIcient resolutions authorizing the 
sale of the property and deruonsarating the authority of the individual who will sign on behalf 
of the limited partnership. 

As soon as I have the title company documents, 1 will forward the same to you for 
review by the Seller. Please allempl to gather tile copy of the limited partnership agreeotem and 
!he proposed resolutions autboIizing the sale for my review. 

Please call should YOII have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

$06 fJv.d-­
Robert G. Bncbanan, Jr. 

RGB:wn 
Enclosure 
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State of Texas 	 II 

Ii 


County of Dallas 	 § 

RlGIIT-OF-WAY DEED 

Date: 	_______, 1997 

Grantor: 

Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership 

214 672 2020 P.03/05 

After Recording Return To: 
Robert G. Buchanan, Jr. 
Cowles & Thompson 
901 Main Street, Suite 4000 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Grantee: 

Town of Addison 
P.O. Box 144 

Addison. TIC 75001 


Consideration: 

(1) 	 The sum of Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Three Dollars ($7 ,903.00) in hand 
paid by Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by 
Grantor. 

(2) 	 Benefits to be derived by Grantor and his remaining property as II result of the 
proposed public improvements. 

Property Desttiption: 

See Exhibit • A· attsched hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

Conveyauce: 

Grantor grants, sells and conveys to Grantee In fee simple the Property described herein, 
TO HA VB AND TO HOLD, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns. 

Grantor, together with Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators or successors, sball 
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said. Property unto Grantee, its 
successors and assigns. against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming. or to claim the 
same or any part thereof. except the Exceptions to Conveyance. by through or under Grantor, 
but not otherwise. 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED· Page 1 
lJOCl,_ 
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Exceptions to Conveyance: 

All presently valid and effective easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, 
whether of recOId or not; all presently recorded and validly existing restrictiOns, 
reservations, covenants, conditions, oil and gas leases, mineral severances, and other 
instruments. other than liens and conveyances, that affi:ct !he Property. 

Miscellaneous: 

(a) Nothing in this instrument shall be construed as a waiver by Grantee of any utility 
connection charge or other charges imposed by ordinance or Cbarter of the Town of 
Addison. 

(b) The Property hereby conveyed may be used as a public rigbt-of-way fOf the passage 
of vehicular and pedestrian traffm, includiug (without limitation) streetS, roads, 
sidewalks, utilities, drainage, and other customary uses of public right-of-way. 
Improvements may be on such grade and according to such plans and specifications as 
will, in !he opinion of Grantee. best serve the public purpose. 

(c) 'I'bc consideration described above shall be deemed full compensation for the 
conveyance of the Ploperty. and for any diminution in Vl!.I.ue that may result to the 
remaining property of Grantor by vinue of Grantee's use of !he Property. 

(d) When the context Iequires it. singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

EXECIITED effective as of the day fust written above. 

Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership 

By: 

Print Name; 

Print Title: 


RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 2 

http:Vl!.I.ue
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State of _____ § 
§ 

County of _____ § 

Before Me, this instrument was acknowledged on this _ day of __.."..""...--:-..,--:-' 
199 by , the of Brookdale 
Investors Limited Partnership, a limited partnership. 

Notary Public. State of ______ 
Commission Expires: Print name: 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED· Page 3 
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£XIIIBIT "A" 

Dale:10128196 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 

FOR 


RIGHT.oF·WAY 

ACROSS tHE PROPERTY OF 


THE ATRIUM 

Being a parcel ofland for right-of-way located in the Town ofAddison, Texas and In 
the William Lomax Survey, Abstract No. 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over, 
under and acrossa remaining 4.179 acre tract of land, after a 30 fool dedicationfor 
paving, conveyed toThe Atrium by deed now of record in Volume 82006, Page 0361 
of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said right-of-way being more 
particularly described aSfoUows: 

BEGINNING at a point fora comer, said point being S 0"14'16K E, 133.62 feet from 
the northwest comer of said remaining 4.179 acre tract, said northwest comer being 
evidenced by a 318 inch iron rod, said point also being in the west right-of-way of 
Addison Road, (60 foot right-of-way), said point also being N 1114'16" W. 174.13 
feet from the intersection of the west right-of-line of said Addison Road and the 
north right-of-way line of Excel Way, (SOfoot right-of-way); 

THENCE S 0·'4'16" E along the east line of said remaining 4.179 tract and along 
the west right-of-way line of said Addison Road, for a distance of 174.13 feet to iii 
point for a corner, said point belng where the west right-of-way of said Addison 
Road intersectswlth the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way; 

THENCE N 89'50'15" W along the north right-of-way line of said Excel Way. a 
distance of 27.62 feet to a pointfora comer; 

THENCE N 0'05'00- W, a distance of 0.54 feet to a point for a comer. said point 
being in a curve 10 the left. said curve to the left having a central angle of 90'19'16". 
a radius of 20.00 feet and achord bearing-dislance of N 44'55'22" E. 28.36feet; 

THENCE N 2'40'17" E. adistance of 1 08.36feeltoa pointfor a comer; 

THENCE N 0'14'16" W, a distance of 2.99 feet to a point for a corner; 

THENCE N 89"45'44" E. a distance of 2.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
containing 1 089.77 squarefeel of land. ~.A2.v.a..""'7 

loJufl'~. 

TOTR. P.€!6 



SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

8333 Douglas A venue, #820 Dallas, Texas 75225-5816 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900 

ROSS L JACOBS, P.E. 
RONALD V. CONWAY, P£ 
JOHN W, BIRKHOFF, P.E. 
JOE R. CARTER, P.E. January 27, 1998 
GARY C. HENDRICKS. P.E. 
r. C, FINKLEA, p.E. 

Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 

Town ofAddison 

Post Office Box 144 

Addison, Texas 75001-0144 


Re: 	 Addison Road/Excel Way 

Intersection Improvements 


Dear Mr. Markiewicz: 

We are enclosing three sets ofconstruction plans and specifications for the intersection improvements at 
Addison Road and Excel Way. In review of the documents received from the Town's consultants, we find 
that we do not have a quantity take-off from the landscape architect. We will need this infonnation to 
complete the bid form. 

These documents are for your review. We arC available at your convenience to discuss any questions you 
may have with the plans and specifications. 

Sincerely, 	 , 

yJW6~~ 
John W. Birkhoff, P.E. 

Enclosure 
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

8333 Douglas Avenue, 1/820 Dallas, Texas 75225·5816 Fax (214) 361·0204 Phone (214) 361·7900 

ROSS L. JACOBS, P.E. 
RONALD V, CONWAY, P.E. 
JOHN W. BlRKHOFF. P,E, 
JOE R. CARTER, P,E, December 10, 1997 
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.Et 
I. C. FINKLEA, P,E, 

Lone Star Gas Company 

III Jupiter Road, Suite II &E 

Plano, Texas 75074 


Attention: Howard Lewis . 

Re: 	 Town ofAddison, Texas 

Intersection Improvements 

Addision Road @ Ex:cel Parkway 


Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing a preliminary set of construction plans for the widening of the intersection ofAddison Road 
at Excel Parkway for your use in identifYing potential conflicts between the improvements and your facilities. 
It is our desire to identifY these potential conflicts and design around them, if at all possible. 

Your immediate attention to this review would be appreciated by the Town ofAddison, so they can move 
quickly into the construction phase ofthe project. Although we request a response either waY,IPur non 
response will be determined to mean that your facilities are all clear. If you have any question's, please 
contact us, otherwise please feel free to mark directly on the enclosed pIans and return them to us. 

Sincerely, 

John W. Birkhoff, P.E. 

Enclosure 
cc: 	 Mr. JeffMarkiewicz 

SAME LETTER SENT TO: 

TO Electric,1440 Josey Lane,Farmers Branch, Texas 75234 

Attention: Mr. Joel Porter 


Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,Engineering Department,4&01 Matlock Road Room IOI,Arlington, 
Texas 76018 

MFS,I Dallas Centre,350 N. St. Paul, Suite 2950,Dallas, Texas 75201 

Attention: Mr. David Dillman 




JOB NUMBER 655406 16·Jan·98 
Traffic Signals at Addison Rd and Excel Pkwy in the Town of Addison 

Mobilization 

2" PVC Conduit (Sch 40)(Trenched) 

2" Rigid Metal Conduit (Trenched) 

2" Rigid Metel Conduit (Strapped) 

3" PVC Conduit (Sch 40)(Trenched) 

3" PVC Conduit (Sch 40)(Bored) 

No.6 AWG Type XHHW Wire 

No.6 AWG Bare Wire 

Ground Box (Type A) WI Apron 

Ground Box (Type C) WI Apron 

Electrical Service Connection 

Traffic Sign (R10-12)(Mast Arm Mount) 

Traffic Sign (R3-4 )(Mast Arm Mount) 

Traffic Sign (R3-5R)(Sign, Post, & Foundation) 

Traffic Sign (R3-7R)(Sign, Post, & Foundation) 

Remove Stop Sign (Sign, Post, & Foundation) 

Signal Pole Concrete Foundation (Type 30·A) 

Signal Pole Concrete Foundation (Type 36-A) 

Controller Cabinet Foundation 

12" - 3 Section Signal Head (Type V3) 

12" - 4 Section Signal Head (Type V4L T/RT (F» 

Vacuum Formed Backplate (3 Sec)(12 in) 

Vacuum Formed Backplate (4 Sec)(12 in) 

3 Section Astro Brac w129" Bands 

4 Section Astro Brac w129" Bands 

Pedestrian Signal Head with Mounting Hardware 

4 Conductor Opticom Cable 

5 Cndr Signal Cable (16 AWG)(IMSA 20-1) 

'7 Cndr Signal Cable (16 AWG)(IMSA 20-1) 

19 Cndr Signal Cable (12 AWG)(IMSA 20·1) 

Pedestrian Push Button & R10-4b Sign Assembly 

Opticom Directional Sensors with Mounting Bracket 

Opticom Discriminator Module 

Belden 8281 Coaxial Cable 

3 Cndr Signal Cable (14 AWG)(IMSA 20-1) 

19' T -Base Pole w130' Mast Arm 

19' T -Base Pole w135' Mast Arm 

19' T-Base Pole w140' Mast Arm 

Furnish & Install Video Camera 

8-Phase NEMA TS-2 Type 1 Controller Assembly 

Personal Interface Upload I Download Device 


LS 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

LF 

LF 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 


$1,500.00 
$2.50 
$5.65 
$4.00 
$3.00 

$10.00 
$0.50 
$0.40 

$400.00 
$400.00 
$500.00 
$150.00 
$150.00 
$300.00 
$300.00 

$75.00 
$1,300.00 
$1,500.00 
$1,200.00 

$400.00 
$750.00 

$30.00 
$40.00 
$80.00 
$90.00 

$350.00 
$0.50 
$0.60 
$0.70 
$1.50 

$100.00 
$650.00 

$1,500.00 
$0.50 
$0.50 

$3,500.00 
$3,700.00 
$4,000.00 
$2,000.00 

$28,000.00 
$5,000.00 

1 
40 
30 
60 

115 
350 
400 
625 

5 
1 
1 
4 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 

10 
6 

10 
6 

10 
6 
8 

765 
395 
275 
600 

8 
4 
2 

720 
720 

2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 

$1,500.00 
$100.00 
$169.50 
$240.00 
$345.00 

$3,500.00 
$200.00 
$250.00 

$2,000.00 
$400.00 
$500.00 
$600.00 
$300.00 
$600.00 
$300.00 
$150.00 

53,900.00 
51,500.00 
$1,200.00 
54,000.00 
$4,500.00 

$300.00 
$240.00 
$800.00 
$540.00 

$2,800.00 
$382.50 
$237.00 
$192.50 
$900.00 
$800.00 

$2,600.00 
$3,000.00 

$360.00 
$360.00 

$7,000.00 
$3,700.00 
$4,000.00 
$8,000.00 

$28,000.00 
$5,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATE $95,466.50 


http:95,466.50
http:5,000.00
http:28,000.00
http:8,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:3,700.00
http:7,000.00
http:3,000.00
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http:2,800.00
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http:54,000.00
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SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

8333 Douglas Avenue, #820 Dallas, Texas 75225-5816 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900 

ROSS L. JACOBS, P.E. 
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E. 
JOHN W. BIRKHOFF. P.E. 
JOE R. CARTER, P.E. 	 October 15, 1997 
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E. 
I. C. ANKLEA, P.E. 

Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 

Town ofAddison 

Post Office Box 144 

Addison, Texas 75001-0144 


Re: 	 Addison RoadlExcel Parkway 

Intersection Improvements 


Dear Mr. Markiewicz: 

We are enclosing two copies of the field note description and plat for the Bent Tree National Bank tract 
located in the northeast quadrant of the intersection ofAddison Road and Excel Parkway. These documents 
are for your use in acquisition of the right-of-way for the intersection improvement project. These documents 
have been sealed, signed and dated by a Professional Land Surveyor registered in the State ofTexas. We are 
available at your convenience to discuss any questions you may have with the documents. 

Sincerely, 

Wjr/t3~ 
John W. Birkhoff, P.E. 

Enclosures 

J:\A.ddi$On\96103\L\r.orns\d=f,doc 



Date: 10/14197 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 

FORA 


RIGHT.()F-WAY 

ACROSS THE PROPERTY OF 

BENT TREE NATIONAL BANK 


~;J~~._, '. ....~' 
Being a parcel of land for right-of-way located in the Town of Addison, Texas and in the William Lomax 
Survey, Abstract No. 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over, under and across a 1.23 acre tract of 
land conveyed to Bent Tree National Bank. by deed now of record in Volume 85186, Page 5167 of the 
Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said right-of-way being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point for a comer, said point being the northwest comer of said 1.23 acre tract, said 
point also being in the southwest comer of a tract of land conveyed to Triangle PaCific Addition by deed 
now of record in Volume 79129, Page 0012 of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, said point 
also being in the east right-of-way of Addison Road (60 foot right-of-way), said point also being 
N 0°15'15" W, 28.78 feet, N 0°22'17" W, 93.95 feet from the intersection of the east line of said 
Addison Road and the north line of Excel Parkway, (80 foot right-of-way), said point also being 
S 89°37'43" W, 10000 feet from an iron rod found in the north property line of said Bent Tree tract; 

THENCE N 89°37'43" E, along the north line of said 1.23 acre tract and the south line of said Triangle 
Pacific Addition tract for a distance of 4.44 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE S 3°16'50" E, a distance of 60.26 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE S 0°22'1 r E, a distance of 33.77 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE S 0°15'15" E, a distance of 8.54 feet to a point for a comer, said point being the point of 
curvature of a curve to the left, said curve to the left having a central angle of 90°02'16", a radius of 
20.00 feet, a tangent length of 20.01 feet and a chord bearing, distance of S 45°16'23" E, 28.29 feet; 

THENCE along said curve to the left ,a distance of 31.43 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE S 0°17'31" E, a distance of 0.24 feet to a point for a comer, said point being in the north right­
of-way line of said Excel Parkway; 

THENCE S 89°44'31" W, along said north right-of-way line of Excel Parkway for a distance of 27.51 
feet to a point for a comer, said point being where the east right-of-way line of said Addison Road 
intersects with the north right-of-way line of Excel Parkway, said point also being the southwest comer 
of said 1.23 acre tract; 

THENCE N 0°15'15" Walong said, east right-of-way line of said Addison Road and the west line of said 
1.23 acre tract, a distance of 28.78 feet to a point for a comer; 

THENCE N 0"22'17" W along said east right-Of-way line of said Addison Road and the west line of said 
1.23 acre tract, a distance of 93.95 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 919.37 square 
feet of land. 
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___________________________ _ 

Public: Works I Engineering 
16801 Westgrove • P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 

DATE I.JOBNO. 

ATTEIfTION ....:;.:;-

b -Y) t.' c: J'\. ('" '" v . ...- ........J.......)c 
RE: 4<../,,/,,0,0'" JI=~L",I 1,de. r."", (. ~ ,'~''-, 

Telephone: (214) 450-2871 • Fax: (214) 931·6643 

TO C u ,,-' l f S : k! t (Y\ esc: .-.J 
9C1 f'vIA.tJ· s". c::,-u; 4gc 0 

~::>" .. LA'. -rx -Is:., ZC z. - '1"1 'L3 
GENTLEMAN: 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 Attached o Under separate cover via ______ the following items: 

o Shop Drawings 0 Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 

D__________________________
o Copy of letter 0 Change order 

I . COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION 

I t:-=' y l, i k; 4 
, 
"­ NI Lt.:. , -, 6<.."",,<1, 1':::iL.Sc i II-,.j • ~ ,' ­

,-~~" , I I 

i 

-,
'. 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 
D For approval,." • D Approved as submitted o Resubmit _____ copies for approval 

o For your use D Approved as noted D Submit copies for distribution 

D As requested o Returned for corrections D Return corrected prints 
D For review and comment 0 

o FOR BIDS DUE __________________ 19,____ o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 


COpy TO ------------------7"'''""''''-'/7 

SIGNED: ..../(,// A.!. ,i'd l<.Y", ;L.
/1 I 

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify us at once. 

http:f'vIA.tJ
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COWLES & THOMPSON 
'14 E. LOUISIANA ST., SUITe 200 

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION McKINNEY, TeXAS 760694463 
TELEPHONE (972) 542-5000 

ATIORNEYS AT LAW 
100 W. ADAMS AVE .. SUITE 321 

901 MAIN STREET, SUITe 4000 P.O. BOX 785 
CALLAS. TeXAS 75202-3793 TEMPLE, TeXAS 76503-0785 

TELEPHONE (214) 672-2000 
TELEPHONE (254) 771-2800 

ROBERT G. BUCHANAN. JR. 
(2141 672-2139 

METRO (972) 263'(}005 

FAX 1214) 672·2020 

ONE AMERICAN CENTER, SUITE 777 
909 E.S.E. LOOP 323 

TYLER, TeXAS 75701·9684 

CHARLES SORRELlS TELEPHONE (903) 581-5588 

(1925·1982) 

August 26, 1997 

Mr. Jeff Markiewicz 
Town of Addison 
P. O. Box 144 
Addison, TX 75001 

Re: Northern Trust Bank of Texas Right-of-Way Acquisition 

Dear Jeff: 

Pursuant to your request, enclosed please find a draft of the right-of-way deed. Please 
advise if you want a copy sent directly to the bank's attorney, Mr. D. Woodward Glenn. 

Since this is such a small tract, please advise if you want to obtain title insurance. Ifnot, 
perhaps Northern Trust Bank could provide us with a copy of its title policy showing the status 
of its title when the property was acquired. Finally, the legal description prepared by the 
surveyor is missing the Volume and Page reference to the deed by which Northern Trust Bank 
acquired its title. We need to either obtain that information or revise the description to eliminate 
that reference. 

Please call should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Robert G. Buchanan, Jr. 

RGB:wn 
Enclosure 



After Recordinl: Return To: 
Robert G. Buchanan, Jr. 

State of Texas § Cowles & Thompson 
§ 901 Main Street, Suite 4000 

County of DaHas § DaHas, Texas 75202 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED 

Date: _______, 1997 

Grantor: 

Northern Trust Bank of Texas 

Grantee: 

Town of Addison, Texas 
P.O. Box 144 

Addison, TX 75001 


Consideration: 

(1) 	 The sum of Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Two and 16/100 Dollars 
($8,282.16) to Grantor in hand paid by Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is acknowledged by Grantor. 

(2) 	 Benefits to be derived by Grantor and his remaining property as a result of the 
proposed public improvements. 

Property Description: 

See Exhibit "A n attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

Conveyance: 

Grantor grants, sells and conveys to Grantee in fee simple the Property described herein, 
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns. 

Grantor, together with Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators or successors, shall 
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said Property unto Grantee, its 
successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the 
same or any part thereof, except the Exceptions to Conveyance, by through or under Grantor, 
but not otherwise. 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 1 
DOC #: 524740 

http:8,282.16


Exceptions to Conveyance: 

All presently valid and effective easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, 
whether of record or not; all presently recorded and validly existing restrictions, 
reservations, covenants, conditions, oil and gas leases, mineral severances, and other 
instruments, other than liens and conveyances, that affect the Property. 

Miscellaneous: 

(a) Nothing in this instrument shall be construed as a waiver by Grantee of any utility 
connection charge or other charges imposed by ordinance or Charter of the Town of 
Addison. 

(b) The Property hereby conveyed may be used as a public right-of-way for the passage 
of vehicular and pedestrian traffic, including (without limitation) streets, roads, 
sidewalks, utilities, drainage, and other customary uses of public right-of-way. 
Improvements may be on such grade and according to such plans and specifications as 
will, in the opinion of Grantee, best serve the public purpose. 

(c) The consideration described above shall be deemed full compensation for the 
conveyance of the Property, and for any diminution in value that may result to the 
remaining property of Grantor by virtue of Grantee's use of the Property. 

(d) When the context requires it, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

EXECUTED effective as of the day first written above. 

Northern Trust Bank of Texas 

By: 
Print Name: 
Print Title: 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 2 
DOC N: 524740 



State of ______ 

County of _____ 

§ 
§ 
§ 

Before Me, this instrument was acknowledged on this 
199_ by , the 
Bank of Texas, a _________________ 

day of _-;:-:--:;--::-_=-_ 

of Northern Trust 

Notary Public, State of _______ 
Commission Expires: Print name: 

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED - Page 3 
DOC #, 524740 



EXIIIBIT "A" 


Being a parcel Of land for Ii ht..Of-way located in the Town of Addison, Texas and in the William 
Lomax survey, Abstract No 792, Dallas County, Texas and being over, underand across a 1.229 
acre tract of land, conveye to Northem Trust Bank of Texas by deed now of record in Volume 
XXXXX, Page xxxx of the 0 ad Records of Oanas County, Texas, said right-of-way being more 
particularly described asfol OWS: 

BEGINNING at a 318 inCh I on rod for a comer, said iron rod being the northwest comer Of said 
1.229 acre tract, said iron r d also being In 1he east right-of""'fIIY ofAddison Road, (60 foot I1ght­
of-way), said iron rod also being N 0"21'09" W, 122.99 feet from the Intersection of the east 
right-of-line of said Addiso Road and the north right-of-way line of Excel Way, (80 foot right-of­
way), said iron rod being 89640'25" W, 100.00 feet i'rom an reference iron rod located In the 
north line ofsaid Northem st Bank ofTexas tract; 

THENCE N89c40'25" E alo~ the north lineofsaid 1.229tractand alongthesouth line ofa tractOf 
land conveyed to Triangle adficAddition by deed nowofrecord In Volume 79129, page 0012 of 
the Deed RecordsOf Dallas ounly, Texasfora distance 4.43 feetto a pointfor a comer; 

THENCE S 3·15'42" E. a dl$lnCeOf60.52feettoa pointfora comer; 

THENCE S 0'21'09" E, a ~jtance Of 42.30 feet-to a point of curvature of a curve to the left, said 
curve to the left having a ntral angle Of 90"02'1 e", a radius Of 20.00 feet and a chord b~ring­
distance of S 45"22' 17" E, 2 .29 feet; 

THENCE along said curve., a distance of 31.43 feet to a point for a comer, 

TH ENCE S 0"23'25" E, a d!$lance of 0.22 feetto a point for a comer, said point being in the north 
right-of-way line ofsaid Exc$i Way; . . 

THENCE S 89·36'35" W al6ng the north right-of-way line Of said Excel Way, a distance of 27.51 
feet to a point for II comer,lsaid point baing the Intersection of the east right-of-wey line of said 
Addison Road, andth& nortII right-of-way line Ofsaid Excel Way; 

THENCE N 0"21'09" W, albng the east right-of-way line of said Addison Road, a distance of 
122.99feet to the POINT olt BEGINNING and containing 920.24 square feet Ofland. 

Page 1 of 2 
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(214) 450-2871 

16801 Westgro\-'('; 

January 7, 1997 

MEMORANDUM 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMI 

TO: Ron Whitehead, City Manager 

FROM: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT: 	 Addison RoadlExcel Parkway Intersection Improvements 
Right-of-Way Acquisition 

At Ihe October 8, 1996 City Council meeting, !be Council approved !be purchase of land for right-of-way at 
16775 Addison Road, located at !be norlhwest corner of !be Addison Road/Excel Parkway Intersection. The 
Council approved a purchase of 975 square feet at $7.25 per square foot, for a total purchase price of $7,069. 

Since Ihen, Ihe needed right-of-way has slightly increase to 1,090 square feet. Based on a land value of $7.25 
per square foot, !be new purchase price is $7,903. Attached is !be revised metes and bounds description and 
exhibit for Ihe right-of-way purchase. The property is owned by Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership, who 
have agreed to !be revised area and price. 

Staff reeommends !bat Ihe Council approve !be purchase of 1,090 square feet from !be ttact located at 16775 
Addison Road, owned by Brookdale Investors Limited Partnership for $7.25 per square foot, for a total 
purchase price of $7 ,903. 



Date .• : 

File I: PC911Q483B 

pr~~y __~Addi~~·s~on~~Rd~.~&~Exc~~e~l~W~i~y~,~ag~d~;~'.~9~n~,_1X£>~.____________________________________________ 

4.179 acre tract of land. William Lomax SUryey, Dallas ~oun&y. Texas 

seller ____~a~roo~~k~da~l~e__I&n~~~Es~<~o~rs~._'L~.~Pw·~,~i~neaol~.~ware~~_L~;~·m>~·e~.:d~£P~ar~tne~«ra~hi~.~pC-______________________ 

Town of Addi son'''''''' 
PiKe of CtosltlS 6333 Douglas AVenuf!, Snit, 130. Da.llas. Ten' 75225 

lIext.er-FUr Tit.le COmpany 

t::lW!GES 'to BlJ'l'n 

Title tnsuraner to 1t9:r.c:,,·flitir Titl. ~ny.~ ........................... ! •••$ _______~2~7~.~.~9"'9 

courier FCK 'l:a R • ...::er-F.ir Tit1. ~''''_'.~H~_.n'''''''_' .... n •.•.•.•$ _______-'2u.~'w.""O 

~rQII F•• 'to Suter-F.ir Tittt Coq:iony••••••••••• __ ., .......................$ ________~1~5<!.L.~9"'O 

Tu: Cer'tifiQ't~ 'to .IIc:ntl""fai,. Title C~''''''~''''h'''U'''''''_''''''S ________-'2~7~.~7"'S 


!M:mi9b'l O.livery 'a Iflltur-F.fr Title C~...............................$ ____,-______ 


Recording rou~ ••••••••••••••••••••••~ ............. ~ •••• _.............. ~~ •••.S _______l..7"'."."'O 


mAL ClIAItGOS ............................ ____-'.t;9"2,,.,L7S... 

CRROITS TO BUYER 

TOTAL CRl!D= ............................. _______ 

TO"1'A.t. CASl!: It:BQ1T.tR:ED n 8'O"ID. _•••• ~.s ___-"'"...2"'.7,....... 

Pyrcl1a«r t.n::\I::rttOlnd$ the (Loci", of Escrow Agent lin ~ltd this infol"/DlltiOl'1 rcptumting 'thct tl'an;:4C'tiOl'l fr(Q 
the bn:t infcf'Ntlcn .waH.ble frQllt ot'het" SO\tl"CC$ and I3MOt gtMat\tee the .ceur:Il~'Y thl!rtof. Arrt real IUtiit" a,ent or 
tender in.rotved lI'IIIy ~ fumi~ed Ii I:OpY ~f thi.,. Statc:mt'!lt. 

Purchaser ".....;eJ"$t.ndI: nun t.1X llnd lnsl.lfar,t:e pror;atlQt'l,S aM r~ef'V(!$ were bu:ed on figures for the prKedi/"lll year 
or $\Jpplied b'f others or .ntl!laus for current ye~r. wla in '(he ItYfint of any wange far cyrrttlt yett", an neeu$.1ty 
adjttttllwntl I'IIUSt 1M I»de bttwen P'UrchocCt' lind hUer di~t~ 

The ......n.:igned hereby alJt!lorii::es JlEXi'!lI:-",t,lR TfTU !ctJlPAMT ~o bike ~itures and disbW'semtnts u £ftQWl"l abwe 

.. M appfOVal 'I:I71I'I: for ~t~ T"e ~r.. io,;nttd oJIl.o .e~tlildgt$ receipt of loah fwds, if applicable. in th. ClOUnt 

• ••• ~ • • ~h~~ above 4t'd reeeipt of a copy of thlc St;at~t.· ........ . 
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